Table 10: Response templates we used to build CoT explanation traces for MOVEAHEAD and
DONE.

MOVEAHEAD

Template:
1) In the direction of my rotation, [agent rotation] degrees ([cardinal direction]), the difference to the
target object is [position diff] m. I need to move further [cardinal direction].
2) There is no obstacle in front of me in recent images.
3) MoveAhead

Example:
1) In the direction of my rotation, 90 degrees (east), the difference to the target object is 0.5m. I need to
move further east.
2) There is no obstacle in front of me in recent images.
3) MoveAhead

DONE

Template:
1) My position and rotation are equal to the recommended one.
2) I can see the target [obj type] in the image of the current state.
3) Done

Example:
1) My position and rotation are equal to the recommended one.
2) I can see the target label marker in the image of the current state.
3) Done

Table 11: The distribution of collected actions before and after post-processing. The original dataset
is very imbalanced since most of the actions are MOVEAHEAD. Then, we downsample the MOVEA-
HEAD actions with a rate of 0.25. We also filtered the conflicting data.

Action w/o Postproc w/ Postproc
# Num % Prop # Num % Prop

MOVEAHEAD 221,598 77.94% 57,760 49.32%
ROTATELEFT 19,596 6.89% 18,412 15.72%
ROTATERIGHT 19,527 6.87% 18,403 15.72%
DONE 23,610 8.30% 22,529 19.24%

B.3 DATA POSTPROCESSING

Directly using all actions in every trajectory to conduct imitation learning brings about an extremely
imbalanced dataset. As shown in Table 11, 77.94% actions are MOVEAHEAD. Then we down-
sampled MOVEAHEAD actions in the instruction dataset. We only retain 25% of the MOVEAHEAD
actions resulting in a more balanced dataset.

Then, we also remove conflicting data. We find that steps from different trajectories within the same
house occasionally exhibit conflicting information. They have the exact same input information but
different action predictions. This happens when two overlapped trajectories diverge at some point